

## STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

Group	Note	Attributable to owners of the Company						Total equity RM	
		Share capital RM	Equity transaction reserve RM	Fair value reserve RM	Foreign currency translation reserve RM	Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) RM	Sub-total RM		Non-controlling interests RM
At 1 January 2022		130,964,279	(6,816,190)	597,824	(5,545)	279,918	125,020,286	7,621,046	132,641,332
Loss for the financial year		-	-	-	-	(18,676,330)	(18,676,330)	(1,770,798)	(20,447,128)
Fair value changes on equity Investments at FVOCI		-	-	(1,328,957)	-	-	(1,328,957)	(885,971)	(2,214,928)
Foreign currency translation differences		-	-	-	(3,378)	-	(3,378)	-	(3,378)
Total comprehensive loss		-	-	(1,328,957)	(3,378)	(18,676,330)	(20,008,665)	(2,656,769)	(22,665,434)
Acquisition of a subsidiary		-	-	-	-	-	-	705,347	705,347
Increase in shareholding in subsidiaries		-	(2,979)	-	-	-	(2,979)	2,939	(40)
Capital enlargement in an indirect subsidiary		-	-	-	-	-	-	28,250	28,250
At 31 December 2022		130,964,279	(6,819,169)	(731,133)	(8,923)	(18,396,412)	105,008,642	5,700,813	110,709,455

# STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT'D)

Group	Note	Attributable to owners of the Company										Total equity RM
		Share capital RM	Share based payment reserve RM	Equity transaction reserve RM	Fair value reserve RM	Foreign currency translation reserve RM	Accumulated losses RM	Sub-total RM	Non-controlling interests RM	Share based payment reserve RM	Equity transaction reserve RM	
At 1 January 2023		130,964,279	-	(6,819,169)	(731,133)	(8,923)	(18,396,412)	105,008,642	5,700,813	-	110,709,455	
Loss for the financial year		-	-	-	-	-	(9,761,131)	(9,761,131)	(3,352,190)	-	(13,113,321)	
Fair value changes on equity investments at FVOCI		-	-	-	(27,798)	-	-	(27,798)	(18,533)	-	(46,331)	
Foreign currency translation differences		-	-	-	-	(4,465)	-	(4,465)	-	-	(4,465)	
Total comprehensive loss		-	-	-	(27,798)	(4,465)	(9,761,131)	(9,793,394)	(3,370,723)	-	(13,164,117)	
Dissolution of a subsidiary		-	-	-	-	13,388	-	13,388	-	-	13,388	
Issuance of ESOS		-	2,084,479	-	-	-	-	2,084,479	-	-	2,084,479	
Shares issued	17	1,790,930	(294,710)	-	-	-	-	1,496,220	-	-	1,496,220	
Acquisition of a subsidiary		-	-	(49,087)	-	-	-	(49,087)	(970)	-	(50,057)	
Enlargement in share and dilution in a subsidiary		-	-	2,987	-	-	-	2,987	(2,957)	-	30	
At 31 December 2023		132,755,209	1,789,769	(6,865,269)	(758,931)	-	(28,157,543)	98,763,235	2,326,163	-	101,089,398	